
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS; and LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the
Securities & Exchange Commission

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING
DISPOSITION OF PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

Brian A. Richman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

Daryl Joseffer
Tyler S. Badgley
Kevin R. Palmer
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Eugene Scalia
Counsel of Record
Jonathan C. Bond
Max E. Schulman
Brian C. McCarty
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
EScalia@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America, Texas Association of Business,
and Longview Chamber of Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD STAY THE SEC’S CLIMATE RULE	6
A. Petitioners Are Likely To Prevail On The Merits	7
1. The SEC’s climate rule is arbitrary and capricious	7
2. The climate rule exceeds the SEC’s authority	13
3. The SEC’s climate rule violates the First Amendment.....	20
B. The Balance Of Equities Strongly Supports A Stay	24
1. The SEC’s climate rule will cause irreparable harm	24
2. The public interest strongly supports a stay.....	26
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD EXPEDITE THE APPEAL.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>American Equity Investment Life Insurance Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	24
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	17, 19
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	22, 23
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21
<i>Dura Pharmaceutical, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	15
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	17
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	16
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	21
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota</i> , 48 F.3d 373 (8th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Morehouse Enterprises, LLC v. ATF</i> , 78 F.4th 1011 (8th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8
<i>NAM v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022).....	6, 7
<i>NFIB v. Department of Labor</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	18
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	21, 22, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	26
<i>NYSE LLC v. SEC</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	20
<i>Rogers Group, Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 629 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	26
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	20
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	22
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	15
<i>Washington State Department of Social & Health Services v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	1, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	22
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702	25
5 U.S.C. § 705	6
15 U.S.C. § 77aa	14
15 U.S.C. § 77b(b).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 77g(a)(1).....	14, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78l(b)(1)	15
15 U.S.C. § 78l(b)(1)(L).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1657(a).....	6, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7414(a)(1).....	16
 Rules	
8th Cir. I.O.P. III.D	6, 27
Fed. R. App. P. 18(a)(2)(A)(i).....	6
 Other Authorities	
67 Fed. Reg. 44,964 (July 5, 2002)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
75 Fed. Reg. 6290 (Feb. 8, 2010)	26
81 Fed. Reg. 23,916 (Apr. 22, 2016)	14, 15, 16
87 Fed. Reg. 21,334 (Apr. 11, 2022)	4
Exec. Order No. 14,008, 86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Jan. 27, 2021)	3
Exec. Order No. 14,030, 86 Fed. Reg. 27,967 (May 20, 2021)	3, 4
Climate Risk Disclosure Act of 2019, H.R. 3623	19
Climate Risk Disclosure Act of 2019, S. 2075.....	19
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>NFIB v. Department of Labor</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022) (No. 21A244)	19
